2007/08 Part 4 — Results, Table and Transfers
Part 1 - Minus 15

Part 2 - The fightback begins
Part 3 - Return of the Mac

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 2007/08 season


http://www.mightyleeds.co.uk/seasons/200708part1.htm
http://www.mightyleeds.co.uk/seasons/200708part2.htm
http://www.mightyleeds.co.uk/seasons/200708part3.htm
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Result Scorers %l M- M RN E B EHE N MM EE B MM A B

League One 11-Aug (a) Tranmere Rovers W 2-1 Heath, Kandol 11008GKRBCBCBLB M M M M A A S S U U U

Carling Cup 1st round 14-Aug (@) Macclesfield Town W 1-0 Westlake 3,422 GK CB U LB- S'S A M CB M A RB- M U

League One 18-Aug (h) Southend United W 4-1 Thompson, Flo, Marques, 24,036 GK RB CB CB ULBM M A A . Uu S S . M

Beckford

League One 25-Aug (a) Nottingham Forest W 2-1 Kandol, Beckford 25,237 GK RB CB CB M [AIA s/ siSw™m Uu M M LB U

Carling Cup 2nd round 28-Aug (a) Portsmouth L 0-3 8,502 GK RB CB CB S A M LB M U MiMTS S A

League One 1-Sep  (h) Luton Town W 1-0 Kandol 26,856 GK RB CB CB LB A A U u ™M M M S U u

League One 8-Sep  (h) Hartlepool United W 2-0 Kandol, Beckford 26,877 GK RB CB CB M S A A - Uu M M LB U U -

League One 14-Sep (a) Bristol Rovers W 3-0 Beckford 2, Kandol 11,883 GK/RB CB CB M S AAUU M M M LB S U

League One 22-Sep (h) Swansea City W 2-0 Beckford, Prutton 29,467 GK RB CB CB M S A A S Uu M M M LB Uu u

League One 29-Sep (a) Gillingham D 1-1 Carole 8,719 GK M CB CB - M U S A A - M M LB S U

League One 2-Oct (a) Oldham Athletic W 1-0 Westlake 10,054 GK RB CB CB ULBM S M M M U U U A A

League One 6-Oct (h) Yeovil Town W 1-0 De Vries 27,808 GK RB CB CB - - A A S M M M LB U S U

Johnstone's Paint Trophy 1st round 9-Oct (a) Darlington W 1-0 Huntington 7,891 RB CB M M M M LB S U - U CBGK A S

League One 13-Oct (h) Leyton Orient D 1-1 Carole 29,177 GK RB CB CB M M S A A M - LB U S U -

League One 20-Oct (a) Brighton & Hove Albion W 1-0 Kandol 8,691 GK RB CB CB M S A A M M M LB u u's u

League One 27-Oct  (h) Millwall W 4-2 Prutton, Beckford, Douglas 2 30,319 GK RB CB CB S M A A M M M LB Uu u Uu S

League One 3-Nov (a) Carlisle United L 1-3 Beckford 16,668 GK RB CB CB U A A M M M LB s u S S

League One 6-Nov  (a) AFC Bournemouth W 3-1 Kandol 2, Carole 9,632 GK RB CB CB S M A A M M M LB Uu u S U

FA Cup 1st round 9-Nov () Hereford United D 0-0 5924GK CBRB M AlA M LBIMY M B8] U CB U S'S

Johnstone's Paint Trophy quarter-final 13-Nov  (h) Bury L 1-2 Constantie 18,809 -CB U S M LB M S U CB GK- M A RB

League One 17-Nov  (h) Swindon Town W 2-1 Beckford 2 (1 pen) 27,990 GK RB CB CB M U - A M M LB U S - S

FA Cup 1st round replay 20-Nov  (h) Hereford United L 01 11,315 GK RB CB - M M A A M LB- U U CB S S

League One 25-Nov (@) Cheltenham Town L 01 7,043 RB CB CB M S A AIS - M M M U GK- U

League One 4-Dec  (h) Port Vale W 3-0 Prutton, Beckford, Flo 20,301 GK RB CB CB LBfS"™M A A S S U M M U M

League One 8-Dec  (a) Huddersfield Town W 4-0 Douglas, Beckford 2, Flo 32,501 GK RB CB CB LB U M AJAl S S s M M U M

League One 15-Dec  (a) Walsall D 1-1 Thompson 10,102 GK RB CB CB LB- M A S S M M Uu u A -

League One 22-Dec  (h) Bristol Rovers W 1-0 Elliott og 27,863 GK RB CB CB LB M M - A S M S M U U -

League One 26-Dec (a) Hartlepool United D 1-1 Beckford 7,784 GK RB CB CB LB S - A A - M S M U U M

League One 29-Dec (a) Swansea City L 2-3 Beckford, Thompson 19,010 GK RB CB CB - LBM M A A S M - S U U

League One 1-Jan  (h) Oldham Athletic L 1-3 Constantine 25,906 GK RB CB CB LB- U A A S - M M U S M

League One 5-Jan  (h) Northampton Town W 3-0 Richardson, Marques, Weston 24,472 GK RB CB - M M A S A LB S - CB U U M

League One 14-Jan (@) Crewe Alexandra W 1-0 Beckford 6,771 GKRB U u M U A S A LB M CB M MCB S

League One 19-Jan  (h) Doncaster Rovers L 0-1 31,402 GKRB S - M U A S A LB U CB - M CB M

League One 26-Jan  (a) Luton Town D 1-1 Huntington 9,297 GKRB U M S A A S LB U M CB M CB M U

League One 29-Jan  (a) Southend United L 01 9819 RB U M A AS ULB S M CB GK M| m cB[iS|

League One 2-Feb  (h) Tranmere Rovers L 02 24,907 CB M A S M S M U 8 cK U RB M CBILB A

League One 9-Feb (a) Northampton Town D 1-1 Howson 7,260 GK U CB M A AS M M U S RB M CBLB U

League One 12-Feb (h) Nottingham Forest D 1-1 Beckford pen 29,552 GK U CB M A - S M M U S RB M CB LB-

League One 23-Feb (h) Crewe Alexandra D 1-1 Kandol 21,223 GK M CB A - M S M Uu u M RB' S CB LB-

League One 1-Mar  (a) Swindon Town W 1-0 Kandol 13,270 GK LB CB S A A M U M U M RB M CB U U

League One 8-Mar (h) AFC Bournemouth W  2-0 Johnson, Kilkenny 21,199 GK LB CB A - M M Uu u M RB M CB - S

League One 11-Mar (h) Cheltenham Town L 1-2 Elding 20,257 GK LB CB A - M M u u M RB M CB - S

League One 15-Mar (a) Port Vale D 3-3 Marques, Freedman 2 7,908 GK U CB LB AlS M S M ] M RBI M CB Uu A

League One 22-Mar (h) Walsall W 2-0 Beckford 2 19,095 GK U CB A S M M S U M RB M cCBLB U A

League One 29-Mar (h) Brighton & Hove Albion D 00 22,575 GK CB A S M M S U u M RB M cB LB[S A

League One 1-Apr  (a) Doncaster Rovers W 1-0 Sheehan 15,001 GK RB S A U M U M CB U M M CBLB U A

League One 5-Apr  (a) Leyton Orient W 2-0 Huntington, Beckford 7,602 GK RB - A S M S M CB U - M CBLB U A

League One 12-Apr (h) Carlisle United W 3-2 Freedman 2, Howson 28,530 GK RB - A S M S M CB U M LB- CB u A

League One 15-Apr (@) Huddersfield Town L 01 16,413 GK RB S A M - S M CB U - LB M CB u A

League One 19-Apr  (a) Millwall W 2-0 Prutton, Hughes 13,395 GK RB U S s ™ M CB U M|S M CBLB AA

League One 25-Apr  (a) Yeovil Town W 1-0 Freedman 9,527 GK RB - S ] M S M CB U - M CBLB A A

League One 3-May (h) Gillingham W 2-1 Johnson, Kandol 38,256 GK - M U A S RBM M S CB U M LB CB -
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Result Scorers o' MM BN EE B EHE M K EE"BMMEHE EHE e o B

Play-Off semi-final 1st leg 12-May (h) Carlisle United L 1-2 Freedman 36,297 GK RB U s A s M S M M CB U M LB CB A

Play-Off semi-final 2nd leg 15-May (a) Carlisle United W 2-0 Howson 2 12,873 GK RB U U A U M U M M CB U M LB CB A

Play-Off final at Wembley 21-May (n) Doncaster Rovers L 01 75,132 GK RB @] S A S M M M CB U M LB CB U A

League Games 43 39 25 34 1 1 32 9 10 40 32 4 21 6 17 1 38 22 12 12 3 1 1 1 5 16 6 16 18 17 10 4 9

League Subs 1 2 6 8 4 10 9 18 5 3 11 5 2 1 1 5 5 4 3 2 3 5 2

League Goals 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 2011 3 2 3 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 5

FA Cup Games 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2

FA Cup Subs 1 1 1 1 2

FA Cup Goals

League Cup Games 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1

League Cup Subs 1 1 2 1 1

League Cup Goals 1

Play-Off Games 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Play-Off Subs 2 2 1

Play-Off Goals 2 1

Johnstone's Paint Trophy Games 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 11

Johnstone's Paint Trophy Subs 1 1 1 1 1 1

Johnstone's Paint Trophy Goals 1 1

Overall Games 50 45 30 37 2 3 33 10 12 45 36 4 30 12 22 1 2 44 28 12 1 19 5 3 2 1 2 1 5 19 6 16 21 20 10 4 12

Overall Subs 2 2 8 10 4 11 2 12 18 5 3 12 5 3 2 3 1 1 5 1 5 6 5 2 3 3 5 2

Overall Goals 1 1 3 1 1 3 2 2011 3 4 3 4 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 6

Manager - Dennis Wise until 28 January, then Gary McAllister
Captain - Alan Thompson, succeeded by Jonathan Douglas. Various others deputised

1st substitution
2nd substitution

3rd substitution
2nd & 3rd substitution



Final Table - League One 2007/08

Pos P w D L F A Pts
1 Swansea City 46 27 11 8 82 42 92
2 Nottingham Forest 46 22 16 8 64 32 82
3 Doncaster Rovers 46 23 11 12 65 41 80
4 Carlisle United 46 23 11 12 64 46 80
5 Leeds United 46 27 10 9 72 38 76 Note 1
6 Southend United 46 22 10 14 70 55 76
7 Brighton & Hove Albion 46 19 12 15 58 50 69
8 Oldham Athletic 46 18 13 15 58 46 67
9 Northampton Town 46 17 15 14 60 55 66
10  Huddersfield Town 46 20 6 20 50 62 66
11  Tranmere Rovers 46 18 11 17 52 47 65
12 Walsall 46 16 16 14 52 46 64
13 Swindon Town 46 16 13 17 63 56 61
14  Leyton Orient 46 16 12 18 49 63 60
15  Hartlepool United 46 15 9 22 63 66 54
16  Bristol Rovers 46 12 17 17 45 53 53
17 Millwall 46 14 10 22 45 60 52
18  Yeovil Town 46 14 10 22 38 59 52
19  Cheltenham Town 46 13 12 21 42 64 51
20  Crewe Alexandra 46 12 14 20 47 65 50
21  AFC Bournemouth 46 17 7 22 62 72 58
22 Gillingham 46 11 13 22 44 73 46
23 Port Vale 46 9 11 26 47 81 38
24 Luton Town 46 11 10 25 43 63 33 Note 2

Note 1 Leeds United deducted 15 points for exiting administration without CVA
Note 2 Luton Town deducted 10 points for going into administration



Transfers In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Loan In
Loan In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Loan In
Loan In
Joined
Transfers Out

Retired
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold

Date

Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Sep-07
Oct-07
Oct-07
Oct-07
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Feb-08
Mar-08
May-08

May-07
Jun-07
Jun-07
Jul-07
Jul-07
Jul-07
Jul-07
Jul-07
Jul-07
Jul-07

Name

Casper Ankergren
Leon Constantine
Curtis Weston
David Prutton
Scott Gardner
Tomi Ameobi
Tom Elliott

Alan Thompson
Tore Andre Flo
Andy Hughes
Jamie Clapham
Alan Martin

Paul Huntington
Filipe Da Costa
David Lucas
Mark De Vries
Wayne Andrews
Radostin Kishishev
Sebastian Sorsa
Neil Kilkenny
Bradley Johnson
Peter Sweeney
Darren Kenton
Lubomir Michalik
Darren Kenton
Anthony Elding
Alan Sheehan
Stephen O'Halloran
Dougie Freedman
Andy Robinson

Gary Kelly
Armando Sa
Hayden Foxe
Neil Sullivan
Kevin Nicholls
Stephen Crainey
Robbie Elliott
lan Moore
Robbie Blake
David Healy

Fee

From/To

£0 Brondby

£0 Port Vale

£0 Swindon Town
£0 Southampton
£0 School

£0 School

£0 School

£0 Celtic

£0 Valerenga

£0 Norwich City

£0 Wolverhampton Wanderers

£0 Motherwell

£0 Newcastle United

£0 lonokis

£0 Barnsley

£0 Leicester City
£0 Coventry City
£0 Leicester City
£0 HJK Helsinki

£250,000 Birmingham

£250,000 Northampton Town

£200,000 Bolton Wanderers

£0 Stoke City
£0 Leicester City

£0 Leicester City

£0 Stockport County

£0 Leicester City
£0 Aston Villa

£0 Crystal Palace
£0 Swansea City

£0 Foolad FC (lIran)
£0 Perth Glory

£0 Doncaster Rovers
£400,000 Preston North End

£0 Blackpool
£0 Hartlepool
£0 Hartlepool

£250,000 Burnley

£1,500,000 Fulham

Position

Goalkeeper
Forward
Midfield
Midfield
Full-back
Forward
Forward
Midfield
Forward
Midfield
Defender
Goalkeeper
Centre-half
Winger
Goalkeeper
Forward
Forward
Midfield
Winger
Midfield
Midfield
Midfield
Defender
Centre-back
Defender
Forward
Left-back
Full-back
Forward
Midfield

Right-back
Defender
Centre-back
Goalkeeper
Midfield
Left-back
Defender
Forward
Forward
Forward

3 year deal, undisclosed fee

2 year deal, free transfer

2 year deal, free transfer

1 year deal, free transfer

Former youth player, offered contract 18/5/07
Former youth player, offered contract 8/5/07
Firs pro contract, effective from summer 2008
1 year deal, free transfer

1 year deal, free transfer

2 year deal, undisclosed fee

Until September 30, extended to November 20
Undisclosed fee, 2 year deal

Undisclosed fee, 2 year deal

Undisclosed fee, 1 year deal

Free transfer, initially Jan 08, extended to April
1 month, later extended to 3 months

1 month

Initial 1 month loan, later extended to Jan 23
Free transfer, 18 month contract

Initially an emergency loan, 3 year deal 7 Jan

2.5 year deal

1 month loan

3.5 year contract, undisclosed fee

Initially until end of season, undisclosed fee
2.5 year contract, Undisclosed fee

Loan until end of season

1 month, but cancelled on 4/3 after injury
Until the end of the season

Free transfer, out of contract

Rising by £200k if Preston are promoted
Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

Initial fee, could rise to £600,000



Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Loan Out
Loan Out
Loan Out
Loan Out
Sold
Loan Out
Loan Out
Loan Out
Loan Out
Retired
Loan Out
Sold
Sold
Sold
Retired
Sold

Date
Jul-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Aug-07
Nov-07
Nov-07
Jan-08
Jan-08
Jan-08
Feb-08
Mar-08
Mar-08
Mar-08
Mar-08
Mar-08
Apr-08
Apr-08
May-08
May-08
May-08

Name

Danny Rose
Richard Cresswell
Eddie Lewis
Gylfi Einarsson
Tomi Ameobi
Shaun Derry
Alan Thompson
Scott Gardner
Shaun Derry
Ben Parker
Curtis Weston
Leon Constantine
lan Westlake
Tore Andre Flo
Matt Heath
Simon Madden
Filipe Da Costa
Matt Heath
Alan Thompson
Darren Kenton

From/To

£1,000,000 Tottenham Hotspur
£300,000 Stoke City

£0 Derby County

£0 Brann Bergen

£0 Scunthorpe United
£0 Crystal Palace

£0 Hartlepool

£0 Farsley Celtic

£250,000 Crystal Palace

£0 Darlington

£0 Scunthorpe United

£0 Oldham Athletic

£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Colchester United

£0 Shamrock Rovers

£0 FC Politehnica Timisoara
£0 Colchester United

£0 Cheltenham Town

Position
Midfield
Forward
Winger
Midfield
Forward
Midfield
Midfield
Full-back
Midfield
Defender
Midfield
Forward
Midfield
Forward
Centre-back
Defender
Winger
Centre-back
Midfield
Defender

Undisclosed fee

Left the club to become free agent
Until 6 Jan

Until 19 January

1 month emergency loan

Until 24 February

1 month loan

Until the end of the season

Until April 28

Until April 5, later extended to end of season

1 month loan

Released from contract
Contract cancelled by mutual consent

Contract not renewed



